Climate change is one of the variables that experts include in their valuation.

- The discount rate amounts to 4.75% (4.25% in the 2021 impairment test), based on the average required return on equity and debt.
Management applies a capital asset pricing model based on observable market data.

The assumptions used in our valuation model for the execution of development activities and maintenance expenses take into account the
current sustainability requirements applicable to this type of assets in Finland. Climate change brings several challenges that may negatively
impact the future value of assets (see risk factor 4. ‘Climate change’ on page 134).

On 31 December 2021, the carrying value amounted to €1,079,560 k and the recoverable amount was €1,104,586 k.

On 31 December 2022, the carrying value was €1,152,889 k and the recoverable amount was €1,134,832 k. The negative difference of €18.057 k
was recognised as impairment in the Consolidated Income Statement.

The estimated recoverable amount is negatively impacted by the discount rate.

– 167 –

Corporate
governance

Risk
factors

F inancia l
s tatements

Addit ional
informat ion

Sensitivity analysis 31/12/2022
 Change in inflation Change in discount rate
 +1.00% +0.50% -0.50% -1.00% +1.00% +0.50% -0.50% -1.00%
Change of recoverable amount (in %) 30% 14% -12% -22% -24% -13% 15% 33%

Sensitivity analysis 31/12/2021
 Change in inflation Change in discount rate
 +1.00% +0.50% -0.50% -1.00% +1.00% +0.50% -0.50% -1.00%
Change of recoverable amount (in %) 28% 13% -11% -19% -22% -12% 14% 31%

The sensitivity analysis does not consider the effect of one variable on the others, because there is no consensus on the methodology to be
applied in order to quantify such impact.

Provided that Aedifica UK Management Limited will not provide asset management services outside of the Group, the recoverable amount is
considered to be zero. Therefore, the goodwill is entirely amortised on 31 December 2022 (£3,083 k, representing €3,479 k converted at closing
rate). The impairment for the period amounts to €47 k in the Consolidated Income Statement (£40 k, converted at the average exchange rate for